



NAILAH K. BYRD
CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Court of Appeals

OTHER
October 13, 2017 11:11

By: AMANDA J. POWELL 0076418

Confirmation Nbr. 1197242

IN RE: A.W.

CA 17 105845

vs.

Judge:

Pages Filed: 24

**CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT IN THE STATE OF OHIO**

In re A.W.,

Appellant.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

CA-17-105845

On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
County Court of Common Pleas,
Juvenile Division.

Trial Case No. DL 14105159

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT A.W.**

Amanda J. Powell (0076418)
P.O. Box 281
Columbus, OH 43216
(614) 571-1968; (202) 452-1205 (fax)
apowellnjdc@gmail.com

Marsha L. Levick (PHV 1729-2017)
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551; (215) 625-2808 (fax)
mlevick@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Juvenile Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

First Assignment of Error 2

 Using Compelled Statements Made During Court-Ordered Treatment To
 Invoke Punishment Violates The Constitutional Privilege Against Self-
 Incrimination 2

 A. The United States Supreme Court And Ohio Prohibit The Use
 Of Statements Made During Court-Ordered Treatment Against
 Young People..... 2

 B. Other States Protect Young People From Compelled Self-
 Incrimination During Court-Ordered Treatment 5

Second Assignment of Error 7

 The Constitutional Harm Of Using Compelled Statements Is Compounded
 Because It Invoked A.W.’s Adult Sentence, Unjustly Exposing Him To
 The Harsh Consequences Of The Adult Justice System 7

 A. The Adult Justice System Places Young People At Risk For
 Devastating Consequences..... 8

 B. A.W’s Adult Sentence Triggers Harmful Sex Offender
 Registration Requirements..... 10

 1. A.W. Unfairly Receives Adult Consequences For
 Offenses He Committed When He Was A Child..... 10

 2. Young People Who Register As Sex Offenders Suffer
 Lifelong Consequences..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re C.P.,
131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 72915

Estelle v. Smith,
451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981).....3

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....2, 3

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....11

In re J.B.,
630 Pa. 408, 107 A.3d 1 (2014).....13

J.D.B. v North Carolina,
564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....11

Lefkowitz v. Cunningham,
431 U.S. 801, 97 S.Ct. 2132, 53 L.Ed.2d 1 (1977).....4

Lefkowitz v. Turley,
414 U.S. 70, 94 S.Ct. 316, 38 L.Ed.2d 274 (1973).....4

In re Lineberry,
154 N.C.App. 246, 572 S.E.2d 229 (2002).....5

Mace v. Amestoy,
765 F.Supp. 847 (D.Vt.1991).....6

McKune v. Lile,
536 U.S. 24, 122 S.Ct. 2017, 153 L.Ed.2d 47 (2002).....4

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....11

Minnesota v. Murphy,
465 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 1136, 79 L.Ed.2d 409 (1984).....3

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016).....11

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....11

<i>Sims v. State</i> , 601 N.E.2d 344 (Ind.1992)	6
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511, 87 S.Ct. 625, 17 L.Ed.2d 574 (1967).....	4
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 144 Ohio App.3d 539, 750 N.E.2d 909 (1st Dist.2001)	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 276 Mont. 155, 915 P.2d 809 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Gaither</i> , 196 Or.App. 131, 100 P.3d 768 (2004).....	5
<i>State v. Imlay</i> , 249 Mont. 82, 813 P.2d 979 (1991).....	6
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	13
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass’n Inc. v. Commissioner of Sanitation of City of New York</i> , 392 U.S. 280, 88 S.Ct. 1917, 20 L.Ed.2d 1089 (1968).....	4
<i>Welch v. Commonwealth</i> , 149 S.W.3d 407 (Ky. 2004).....	5
Statutes	
R.C. 2152.01	6
R.C. 2950.01	10
R.C. 2950.06	10, 15
R.C. 2950.07	10
R.C. 2950.10	10
R.C. 2950.081	10
Other Authorities	
Akiva M. Lieberman et al., <i>Labeling Effects of First Juvenile Arrests: Secondary Deviance and Secondary Sanctioning</i> , 52 <i>Criminology</i> 345 (2014)	14

Bonnar-Kidd, <i>Sexual Offender Laws and Prevention of Sexual Violence or Rescidivism</i> , Am.J. Public Health, 2010 March available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2820068/#	13
Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 1071 (2012).....	15
Chart of Collateral Consequences of an R.C. 2907.02 Conviction, found on Ohio’s CIVICC website at http://civiccoho.org	10
Children’s Law Center, Inc., <i>Falling Through the Cracks: A New Look at Ohio Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System</i> , 1 (2012)	9
David Van Biema, Burn Thy Neighbor, Time, (July 26, 1993)	13
Donner, <i>Balancing Confidentiality: Protecting Privacy and Protecting the Public</i> , Professional Psychology: Research and Practice, 39(3), 369 (2008)	7
Elizabeth Letourneau & Kevin Armstrong, <i>Recidivism Rates for Registered and Nonregistered Juvenile Sexual Offenders</i> , 20 Sexual Abuse: J. of Res. & Treatment 393 (2008)	11
Elizabeth Letourneau & Michael Miner, <i>Juvenile Sex Offenders: A Case Against the Legal and Clinical Status Quo</i> , 17 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 293 (2005).....	12, 14
Elizabeth Letourneau et al., <i>The Influence of Sex Offender Registration on Juvenile Sexual Recidivism</i> , 20 Crim. Justice Pol’y R. 136 (2009)	11
Franklin E. Zimring et al., <i>Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending: Evidence from the Second Philadelphia Birth Cohort</i> , 26 Justice Q. 58 (2009)	12
Franklin E. Zimring et al., <i>Sexual Delinquency in Racine: Does Early Sex Offending Predict Later Sex Offending in Youth and Young Adulthood?</i> , 6 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 507 (2007)	12
Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the U.S.</i> (2013), available at https://www.hrw.org/report/2013/05/01/raised-registry/irreparable-harm-placing-children-sex-offender-registries-us	14
Jason J. Washburn et al., <i>Psychiatric Disorders Among Detained Youths: A Comparison of Youths Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court</i> , 59 Psychiatric Services 965 (2008).....	9
Jessica Lahey, <i>The Steep Costs of Keeping Juveniles in Adult Prisons</i> , The Atlantic (Jan. 8, 2016).....	8

Judith V. Becker, <i>What We Know About the Characteristics and Treatment of Adolescents Who Have Committed Sexual Offenses</i> , 3 <i>Child Maltreatment</i> 317 (1998).....	14
Judith Becker & Scotia Hicks, <i>Juvenile Sexual Offenders: Characteristics, Interventions, & Policy Issues</i> , 989 <i>Ann. NY Acad. Sci.</i> 397 (2003)	12
Marty Beyer, Experts for Juveniles <i>At Risk of Adult Sentences in More Than Meets The Eye: Rethinking Assessment Competency And Sentencing For A Harsher Era Of Juvenile Justices</i> (P. Puritz, A. Capozello & W. Shang eds., 2002)	8
Michael F. Caldwell et al., <i>An Examination of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act as Applied to Juveniles: Evaluating the Ability to Predict Sexual Recidivism</i> , 14 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, & L.</i> 89 (2008).....	12
Michael F. Caldwell et al., <i>Study Characteristics & Recidivism Base Rates in Juvenile Sex Offender Recidivism</i> , 54 <i>Int’l J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology</i> 197 (2010)	11, 12
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Sexual Offense Adjudication and Recidivism Among Juvenile Offenders</i> , 19 <i>Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment</i> 107 (2007)	11
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>What We Do Not Know About Juvenile Sexual Re-Offense Risk</i> , 7 <i>Child Maltreatment</i> 291 (2002).....	12
Michael P. Hagan et al., <i>Eight-Year Comparative Analysis of Adolescent Rapists, Adolescent Child Molesters, Other Adolescent Delinquents, and the General Population</i> , 45 <i>Int’l J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology</i> 314 (2001).....	12
Miller, <i>Conflict of Interest between Therapist-Patient Confidentiality and the Duty to Report Sexual Abuse of Children</i> , <i>Behavioral Sciences & the Law</i> , 5(2) 161 (1987)	7
Molly Walker, <i>The Expansion of Criminal Registries and the Illusion of Control</i> , 73 <i>La.L.Rev.</i> 509, 519-23 (2013)	13
Ohio Constitution Article I, Section 10	2
Preston Elrod & R. Scott Ryder, <i>Juvenile Justice: A Social, Historical, and Legal Perspective</i> 167 (4th ed. 2014).....	14
R. Karl Hanson et al., <i>High Risk Sex Offenders May Not be High Risk Forever</i> , 29 <i>J. of Interpersonal Violence</i> 2792 (2014)	12
Richard E. Redding, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> <i>Juvenile Justice Bulletin</i> (June 2010).....	8, 9

Sarah B. Berson, *Beyond the Sentence-Understanding Collateral Consequences*,
National Institute of Justice available
<https://www.nij.gov/journals/272/Pages/collateral-consequences.aspx>9

Sarah Stillman, *The List: When Kids Are Found Guilty of Sexual Misconduct, the Sex-Offender Registry Can be a Life Sentence*, The New Yorker (March 14, 2016), available at <http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2016/03/14/when-kids-are-accused-of-sex-crimes>14

Youssef, *The Importance of the Therapeutic Alliance When Working with Sexual Offenders*, Journal of Forensic Psychology 1(3), 110 (2016).....6

Youth Justice, *The Consequences Aren't Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform* 7 (2007)8
